

Larry Ashley, Okaloosa County Sheriff

1250 Eglin Parkway • Shalimar, Florida 32579-1234 Phone: (850) 651-7410 • Email: sheriff@sheriff-okaloosa.org

July 23, 2015

FWB TEEN ARMED WITH MILITARY STYLE RIFLE FACING MULTIPLE WEAPONS CHARGES



A 17-year old Fort Walton Beach resident faces multiple weapons charges after a Shalimar resident says he came to his apartment yesterday and threatened him with a military style rifle loaded with nearly 100 rounds of ammunition.

The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office has charged Kionte Jamal McGrew of 433 Woodrow Street with aggravated assault with a deadly weapon, carrying a concealed firearm, improper exhibition of a dangerous weapon, unlawful possession of a firearm, and attempting to destroy or tamper with evidence when confronted by law enforcement.

The victim says McGrew came to his apartment on 8th Avenue to confront him about a dispute and threatened him through the door.

He and other witnesses say McGrew challenged him to fight and said he was going to kill him. When the victim would not answer the door, he and witnesses say McGrew retrieved a Rock River M4 military style rifle loaded with two drum style magazines holding approximately fifty roads each from the rear of a Jeep SUV at which time the rifle was covered with a towel in an attempt to conceal it. McGrew is accused of then going back to the victim's apartment to confront him, uncovering the rifle.

Deputies responding to the call Wednesday morning spotted McGrew throwing the rifle into a Shalimar dumpster.

The investigation is ongoing.

###



The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation.

"The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office provides equal access and equal opportunity in employment and services and does not discriminate"

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO1	5ARR007026				
Jail Booking No	Offense No OCSO15OFF009139	Other No OCSO15CAD131154	OBTS 4601103804		
[SUSPECT]	* JUVENILE ON DAT	TE OF ARREST *	* JUVENILE ON DATE OF OCCUR	RENCE *	
Last MCGREW	<u>First</u> KIONTE	<u>Middle</u> JAMAL	Title Race Sex DOB Age Hg B M 7/9/1998 17 6'0	<u>t Wgt</u> 00" 145	
Eyes Hair MNI Numb		I.D. No.	<u>St</u> <u>Type</u> <u>OCA/Age</u> FL ID 208432	ncy ID	
UNITED STATES Address 433 NE WOODROW	WALTON BEACH County: 0 ST FORT WALTON BEACH ast Known is Listed First)		on: UNITED STATES Citizenship:		

Business: CHOICE HIGH SCHOOL(COM. CAMP.), Job Title: STUDENT, Phone: (850)833-3500 Entered: 7/16/2015

1976 LEWIS TURNER BD Suite: FORT WALTON BEACH FL 32548

Business: FORT WALTON BEACH HIGH SCHOOL, Job Title: STUDENT, Entered: 12/16/2012

Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB)

* none found in MNI *

Street Names

ΚJ

-	[INFORMATION]						
	ate Range: 7/22/2015	11:04 to			_		56811
No.	Di Street			City		Zip	(GEO)
100	8TH AV			SHALIMAR	FL	32579	2 - 12
[CHARGES]						
784.021.1a							
AGGRAV A	ASSLT - WEAPON						
W DEADLY	WEAPON WITHOUT	I INTENT TO	KILL				
<u>Counts</u>	<u>Level</u>	<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC		Bond Amount
1	Felony	Third	Principal	130A		1315	
790.01.2							
CARRYING	CONCEALED WEAF	PON					
FIREARM							
<u>Counts</u>		<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	AON	Bond Amount
1	Felony	Third	Principal	9000		5202	
790.10.							
WEAPON (OFFENSE						
IMPROPER	EXHIBITION OF DA	NGEROUS	VEAPONS O	R FIREARMS			
<u>Counts</u>		<u>Degree</u>		<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	<u>AON</u>	Bond Amount
1	Misdemeanor	First	Principal	9000		5299	
790.22.3							
WEAPON O	OFFENSE						
UNDER 18 YOA UNLAWFUL POSS FIREARM							
Counts	<u>Level</u>	<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	AON	Bond Amount
1	Misdemeanor	First	Principal	9000		5299	
918.13.							
EVIDENCE-	DESTROYING						

COPY

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO15ARR007026		OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE					
TAMPER WITH OR FABRICATE PHYSICAL Counts Level Degree 1 Felony Third	L <u>GOC</u> Principal	UCR 9000	NCIC	AON 4804	Bond Amount		
[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NAR	RATIVE]						
On July 22, 2015 the defendant Kionte Jamal the victim Caleb David McCracken about a dis		address on	100th 8th Ave	enue apartn	nent 78 to confront		
Once at the victim's apartment the defendant le witnesses.	oudly threatened hi	im through	the door which	was heard	by several		
According to the victim and witnesses the defet The victim refused to come to the door. The victim was because he knew the defendant was outside the victim would not answer, the defendant the drum style magazines containing approximate covered with a towel in an attempt to conceal it confront the victim. As the defendant approach witnesses.	tim later stated to y e, he knew of the de n retrieved a Rock l ly 50 rounds each f . The defendant we	your affiant efendant's in River M4 m from the rea nt back to tl	that the reason ntent, and state ilitary style ri or of a Jeep SU ne side of the v	n he did not ed that he w ifle which w V at which ictim's apa	t answer the door ras in fear. When ras loaded with 2 time the rifle was rtment to		
The defendant is 17 years of age and went to the victim's house with the intent to commit harm to the victim. The defendant was observed by witnesses and was identified by the victim as Kionte Jamal Mcgrew.							
The SUV was observed by law enforcement and the defendant was observed by law enforcement discarding the rifle in a dumpster.							
During a post Miranda interview the defendant admitted to his involvement.							
Based on the above information I have probable cause to believe the defendant committed the following offenses. Aggravated assault with a deadly weapon, carrying a concealed firearm, improper exhibition of a dangerous weapon and 18 and under unlawful possession of a firearm to wit: unlawfully carrying a rifle with the intent to do harm to the another and while carrying such firearm attempting to conceal it from view then attempting to destroy or tamper with the evidence when confronted by law enforcement. This is in violation of F.S.S 784.021.1a, 790.01.2, 790.10, 918.13 and 790.22.3 respectively and did occur within Okaloosa County where your affiant is a sworn law enforcement officer.							
I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts establis and belief.		it are true ar		ue best of m	y knowledge 086		
Signature (Arresting Officer)	Name				ID/SSN		
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before m	e this 23 day of	July	A.D., 2015 by	у			
who is personally known to me or has produce	đ		95	identificatio	un.		

_____Notary Public _____LEO _____CO

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO15ARR007026	OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Signature Commission No:	My Commission Expires
[PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] [NO PHYSICAL EVI	DENCE LISTED]
[ARREST INFORMATION]	
_	Within jurisdiction No No A/L City ST Zip Lat / Long SHALIMAR FL 32579 30.44349 / -86.56811
Arresting Officer 086 WEYER, STEVEN E Reporting Officer 086 WEYER, STEVEN E Forward to for approval OCSO/FSV/SOUTH/AC/A-SHIFT	Unit (GEO) 2 - 12 - Officer Type OCSO/FSV/INV/CID Unit Original Offense Jurisdiction OCSO/FSV/INV/CID OCSO
Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking: () None () ROR () Cash () Pro	\$0.00
Bond Set by Judge	() ROR/Sign () PTR
Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: JUVENILE Instructions:	Date: 9/9/2015 Time: 8:30
[DISPOSITION] <u>Disposition Type</u> Release Type <u>Release Date</u> <u>Release Time</u> <u>Release Officer</u> <u>Released To</u>	e <u>Other Desc</u> Printed Printed By No
Court DispositionType	Court Disposition Description
[ADDITIONAL PERSONS]	

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO	015ARR007026	OKALOOSA CO	OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE		
COURT DISPOSITION	:				
				(right index)	
○ No Bill / Petition	○ Issue Warrant	O Prosecution Approved	Signature of Assistant State Attorne	y Date	